divestment of our wholesale operation together with the changes in Executive personnel and structure. Such changes, we believe, will allow
greater focus on our pharmaceutical operations and application of our strategic objectives to deliver growth and long-term value creation for
our shareholders. With Jenny Winter joining on 1st October 2018, the Board and management team will provide a more in-depth update on
the integration and growth strategy in January 2019.

Animalcare Half year report 2018.indd   6 09/10/2018   13:57:20

26208		  9 October 2018 1:57 PM	 Proof 2

OUR BUSINESS

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

As noted previously, to help Shareholders to assess the Group, a Pro forma Consolidated Income Statement has been produced, which
reflects six months of trading from both entities as below. Pro forma information has been prepared in a manner consistent with the
accounting policies adopted by the Group in preparing the audited financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2017.

Pro forma Consolidated Income Statement

Six Months to 30 June

Animalcare
2018

£’000

Ecuphar
2018

£’000

Total
2018

£’000

Animalcare
2017

£’000

Ecuphar
2017

£’000

Total
2017

£’000

Revenue 8,007 39,762 47,769 7,990 36,892 44,882

Gross Profit 4,271 16,188 20,459 4,360 15,110 19,470

Operating expenses (4,875) (14,844) (19,719) (3,399) (13,479) (16,878)

Operating (loss)/profit (604) 1,344 740 961 1,631 2,592

Depreciation, amortisation & impairment 31 1,073 1,104 180 929 1,109

Non-underlying items 2,079 2,414 4,493 702 1,627 2,329

Underlying EBITDA 1,506 4,831 6,337 1,843 4,187 6,030

Net financial (expenses)/income (26) (220) (246) 8 (287) (279)

(Loss)/profit before tax (630) 1,124 494 969 1,344 2,313

Taxation 180 (617) (437) (83) (311) (394)

Net (loss)/profit (450) 507 57 886 1,033 1,919

Underlying net profit 1,220 2,500 3,720 1,500 2,105 3,615

Underlying basic EPS (p) – – 6.2p – – 6.0p

Compared to the statutory results, the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement includes six months of Animalcare Group plc’s
results in the 2017 comparatives.

On a pro forma basis, revenue increased by 6.4% at AER (4.8% at CER) to £47.8m. Revenue growth was balanced across both our
pharmaceuticals and (now divested) wholesale operations. Growth in our pharmaceuticals segment was principally driven by a 7% increase in
Companion Animals revenue to £23.6m offset by a 1.3% decline in Productions Animals revenue to £8.9m.

Gross margins have declined by 0.6% to 42.8%, in line with our expectations and demonstrating progress when compared to the 1.5% decline